Fact Sheet

Fluzone® High-Dose (HD) Quadrivalent (QIV) Influenza Vaccine

What is Influenza (flu)?

Influenza (flu) is a contagious disease caused by the influenza virus. It spreads through coughing, sneezing or nasal fluids.

Symptoms include: fever, cough, loss of appetite, muscle aches, sore throat and feeling very tired.

People usually get the flu between November and May, but flu season most often peaks in January or February.

Who can receive this vaccine?

In Nunavut, anyone age 65 years and older is eligible to receive Fluzone® HD QIV. There is a different influenza vaccine available to all other Nunavummiut over 6 months of age. Everyone who is eligible should receive a flu vaccine annually.

What are benefits of the vaccine?

It protects Nunavummiut from getting sick with Influenza.

It protects the community and those most at risk of complications from influenza.

It can protect Nunavummiut at highest risk of severe illness from hospitalization and even death.

Is Fluzone® HD QIV safe?

Yes. The most common side effects are pain and redness at the injection site. Occasionally it can cause fever, tiredness, headache or sore muscles. This is a normal reaction to the vaccine and indicates that your body is making antibodies to the disease. Many people have no side effects at all from the vaccine.

With all vaccines, there is a very rare chance of a severe allergic reaction called *anaphylaxis*. Anaphylaxis appears as hives, rash, swelling of the mouth, difficulty breathing. This type of reaction typically occurs within 15 minutes of receiving a vaccine. It is recommended you stay in the clinic for 15 minutes after getting any vaccine. Anaphylaxis can be treated and your healthcare provider is trained to treat it.

Who should talk with their healthcare provider before getting the vaccine?

Tell your health care provider if you have any of the following:

- Allergy to formaldehyde, Triton® X-100 or any ingredient of the vaccine.
- A previous serious reaction to any vaccine.
- Any condition that makes you bleed more.
- Guillain-Barre Syndrome (GBS a severe paralytic illness) within 6 weeks of a previous flu vaccine.
- A serious illness with fever.

What is the risk of not getting the Influenza vaccine?

It is estimated that 4000 – 8000 Canadians die each year from Influenza. Many more become sick and need special care in the hospital. Protect yourself, your children and the community from this preventable disease.

Fluzone® HD QIV Vaccine After Care

- To control fever and relieve soreness or muscle aches, you can take Acetaminophen (Tylenol, Tempra) or Ibuprofen (Advil, Motrin).
- If you experience any serious side effects such as swelling of the mouth/lips, hives or seizures please advise your health care provider immediately.
- If you have any questions, or are concerned about a reaction from the vaccine, talk with your health care provider.

